

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADREAN L. SMITH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY A. BOUGHTON, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KELLY C. HOLT  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAJEEV MUTTREJA  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 326-3939  
kholt@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Arrest and Interrogation.....	3
B. Motion to Suppress and Guilty Plea.....	4
C. Subsequent State Court Proceedings .....	5
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY REVERSED.....	10
A. Mr. Smith Exhausted His State Remedies .....	10
B. Mr. Smith Unambiguously Invoked His Right To Silence .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE PERSISTENT CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS ON TWO IMPORTANT ISSUES .....	21
A. Courts Are Divided On How Habeas Petitioners Must Satisfy The “Fair Presentment” Requirement .....	22
B. The Seventh Circuit Is Not Alone In Its Confusion About <i>Barrett’s</i> Application After <i>Thompkins</i> and <i>Davis</i> .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 4, 2022).....	 1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (May 4, 2017) .....	44a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Wisconsin (July 24, 2014) .....	68a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals (Jan. 23, 2013).....	108a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions.....	114a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Terhune</i> , 516 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Ashker v. Leapley</i> , 5 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	8, 16, 17, 19, 20, ..... 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Burrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 710 S.E.2d 509 (Va. Ct. App. 2011) .....	28
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>Clark v. Pennsylvania</i> , 892 F.2d 1142 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) .....	2, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 19, ..... 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	16, 17, 19, 26, ..... 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Daye v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 696 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1982) (en banc) .....	22, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Diaz v. Senkowski</i> , 76 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	20
<i>Evans v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 959 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	19, 20
<i>Franklin v. Rose</i> , 811 F.2d 322 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Garcia v. Long</i> , 808 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Gentry v. Sinclair</i> , 705 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) .....	11
<i>Griffith v. State</i> , 132 Nev. 974, 385 P.3d 580 (2016) (unpublished).....	19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	25
<i>Jackson v. Scully</i> , 781 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Jones v. Harrington</i> , 829 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Sussex I State Prison</i> , 591 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Kelly v. Trickey</i> , 844 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>King v. Berghuis</i> , 744 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Krysinski v. Rowland</i> , 89 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Marshall v. Eckstein</i> , No. 15-cv-008, 2020 WL 1939182 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 22, 2020) .....	17
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) (per curiam).....	10
<i>McGraw v. Holland</i> , 257 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....1, 3, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, ..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28	18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Nadworny v. Fair</i> , 872 F.2d 1093 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22, 23
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1038 (1983) .....	20
<i>People v. Firestine</i> , 132 N.E.3d 886 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019) .....	27, 28
<i>Pethtel v. Ballard</i> , 617 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) ..... 9, 10, 11, 13, ..... 14, 22, 25, 31	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 22, 25, 31
<i>Pope v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 680 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Prendergast v. Clements</i> , 699 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Raras v. State</i> , 780 A.2d 322 (Md. Ct. App. 2001).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)</i> .....	30
<i>Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982)</i> .....	10, 24
<i>Shoop v. Cassano, 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022)</i> .....	10
<i>Smiley v. Thurmer, 542 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	15
<i>Smith v. Boughton, 43 F.4th 702 (7th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	2, 7, 8, 9, ..... 12, 19, 21
<i>Smith v. Illinois, 469 U.S. 91 (1984)</i> .....	16
<i>Smith v. State, 779 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)</i> .....	27
<i>State v. Bailey, 186 P.3d 908 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008)</i> .....	28
<i>State v. Tiedemann, 162 P.3d 1106 (Utah 2007)</i> .....	29
<i>Tice v. Johnson, 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	17
<i>Tiedemann v. Bigelow, No. 10-CV-803 CW, 2012 WL 4584492 (D. Utah Oct. 1, 2012)</i> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Kemp v. Pate</i> , 359 F.2d 749 (7th Cir. 1966) .....	24
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , No. 14-cr-3, 2014 WL 1757588 (D. Neb. Apr. 30, 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 885 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	17
<i>United States v. Iyamu</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 810 (D. Minn. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. March</i> , 999 F.2d 456 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 382 F. App'x 789 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Pere-Quiroz</i> , No. 16-cr-93, 2016 WL 4435714 (D. Nev. July 21, 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Reyes-Martinez</i> , No. 17-CR-00035-GNS-2, 2020 WL 6820800 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Shabaz</i> , 579 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 902 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Thousand</i> , 558 F. App'x 666 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Thurman</i> , 889 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 272 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11
<i>Verdin v. O'Leary</i> , 972 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Wagner v. Smith</i> , 581 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Watkins v. Callahan</i> , 724 F.2d 1038 (1st Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. v.....	1, 3, 8, 11, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 14
Wis. Stat. § 971.31.....	5
